

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 30 of 1983

AN ACT

To amend the Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Act

[Assented to 28 July 1983]

B E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Amendment Act 1983.

2. COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on the commencement of the *Fire Service Act 1983*.

3. PRINCIPAL ACT

. The *Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Act* is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

4. LONG TITLE

The long title of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "Officers of Fire Brigades in the Northern Territory" and substituting "members of the Fire Service of the Northern Territory".

5. CITATION

The Principal Act as amended by this Act may be cited as the Fire Service Arbitral Tribunal Act.

6. DEFINITIONS

Section 2A of the Principal Act is amended -

(a) by omitting the definitions of "firefighter" and "fire officer" and substituting the following:

G. L. DUFFIELD, Government Printer of the Northern Territory

Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Amendment

- "'firefighter' means a member who is of a rank below the rank of Station Officer;
- 'fire officer' means a member who is of or senior to the rank of Station Officer other than the Director, Chief Fire Officer and Deputy Chief Fire Officer;"; and
- (b) by omitting the definition of "member of the fire brigades" and substituting the following:

"'member' means a member of the Fire Service under the Fire Service Act;".

7. SCHEDULE

The Principal Act is further amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Section 8

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Section 2A	<u> </u>	
- definition of "fire brigade"	"Fire Brigades Ordinance"	"Fire Service Act"
- definition of "the Tribunal"	"Fire Brigades"	"Fire Service"
Section 3(1)	"Fire Brigades"	"Fire Service"
	"of the fire brigades"	
Section 3(1)(d)	"Chief Fire Officer" (twice occurring)	"Director"
Section 3(1)(e)	"of the fire brigades"	
Section 3(1)(e) (iii)	"of the fire brigade"	

Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Amendment

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Section 3(1)(f) and (k)	"of the fire brigades"	
Section 3(1)(1)	"(1)"	"(ka)"
	"of the fire brigades"	
Section 3(1)(m), (2)(a) and (3)	"Administrator in Council"	"Minister"
Section 3(8)	"publication in the <i>Gazette</i> of a notice"	"notification in the Gazette"
Section 6(1)	"Administrator in Council"	"Minister"
	"of fire brigades"	
	"sub-section (1) of section 3"	"section 3(1)"
Section 6(1A)	"Administrator in Council"	"Minister"
	"of fire brigades"	
Section 7	"one month"	"28 days"
Section 9	"of the fire brigade" (twice occurring)	
Section 10	whole section	
Section 11	"the provisions of this Ordinance"	"this Act"
Section 14	whole section	
Section 15	"or to make an affirmation"	-
	"100 dollars"	"\$100"
Section 16	"one year"	"12 months"

3

Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Amendment

Provision	Amendment		
	omit	substitute	
ong title and sections 1, 2, 2A, 3(6), (7), 8(1), (2), 8A(1), 9, 11(1), 12(1), 17 and 18	"Ordinance" (wherever occurring)	"Act"	

4